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December 2016 Imperial Lanes Tournament Wrap-up 

 

Haley Youker of Minoa defeated Billy McGaffin of Amsterdam 171 – 160 to win the Capital District 

Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Imperial Lanes on Saturday, December 10th.   

 

The stepladder finals began with third-seeded McGaffin defeating fourth-seeded Andrew Hall of 

Westborough, MA 211 - 133. Hall finished fourth overall and won a $150 scholarship as the 

second place finisher in the Boys Division.  McGaffin then defeated the second-seeded Jenna 

Lemke of Delmar 199 - 177 to set up the title match.  Lemke finished third overall and earned a 

$125 scholarship as the second place finisher in the Girls Division.     

 

In a title match between the only two bowlers to hold the lead throughout the event, McGaffin 

began with a strike and two spares to take a 22-pin lead.  With McGaffin’s lead at 19 pins 

through five frames, Youker rolled three consecutive strikes to erase her deficit and open a 

12-pin lead.  She maintained her lead to win her first CDYST title and a $225 scholarship as 

the top finisher in the Girls Division. The runner-up McGaffin won a $250 scholarship as the top 

finisher in the Boys Division. 

 

Competing in a six-game qualifying round on the USBC sport-compliant PBA Chameleon lane 

condition, McGaffin began with a 269 to jump out to the lead. He continued to extend his lead 

over the next four games and would be the top qualifier heading into the semifinals. Youker 

began her day in 25th place following the first two games.  However, she closed with 932 over 

her final four games to vault into second place and within 67 pins of the lead.  Youker began 

the semifinals with a victory over McGaffin to take the lead by 5 pins.  She won one of her final 

two matches to pull away from the field and earn the top seed for the finals.  Lemke, who was 

sixth after qualifying, won all three of her semifinal matches to earn the second seed for the 

finals.  McGaffin won one match to earn the third seed.  Hall tied a match and had one victory 

to finish in a fourth place tie with Robert Mengel of Albany, who won two of his three semifinal 

matches.  Hall defeated Mengel 37 – 29 in a two-frame roll-off to become the fourth seed. 

 

A total of 51 bowlers (29 boys and 22 girls) competed in the fifth tournament of the season.  

Additional scholarship winners in the Boys Division are Mengel ($100) in third place (fifth overall); 

Christian Osterhoudt of Ulster Park ($75) in fourth (sixth overall); Michael Boyce of Gansevoort 

($50) in fifth (seventh overall); and Kyair Sylvester of Albany ($40) in sixth (eighth overall).  The 

remaining scholarship winners in the Girls Division are Jordan Byrnes of Kinderhook ($75) in third 

place (12th overall); Jessica Shufelt of Watervliet ($50) in fourth (13th overall); and Melanie 

Lemke of Delmar ($40) in fifth (15th overall). Our talented youth bowlers earned $1,310 in 

scholarships; bringing the season total to $5,905.   

 

Boyce, Osterhoudt, Youker, Jenna Lemke, Christian Baitinger of Greenfield Center, and 

Morgan Ruggeri of Johnstown earned entries into the 2017 USBC Junior Gold Championships 

in Cleveland. 
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Our next tournament is the 2016 CDYST Holiday Open at Towne Bowling Academy on 

Tuesday and Wednesday December 27th and 28th from 10 am to 4 pm each day.  Bowlers 

may compete at any time during the tournament hours and enter as often as they wish.  $600 

will be added to the scholarship fund.  Our next regular tournament will begin at 12:00 pm 

(noon) on Saturday January 7, 2016 at Uncle Sam Lanes in Troy. 

 

For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-

mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-

765-0267.  The CDYST can also be found on Facebook. 

http://www.cdystbowling.com/
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Statistical Summary 
 

Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total

Position Name City Gender Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/-

1 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam Male 269 185 274 234 206 158 1326 +126 Semifinalist

2 Haley Youker Minoa Female 161 175 247 232 178 266 1259 +59 Semifinalist

3 Andrew Hall Westborough, MA Male 139 199 192 225 231 201 1187 -13 Semifinalist

4 Zack Terry Schenectady Male 235 216 213 172 169 177 1182 -18 Semifinalist

5 Christian Baitinger Greenfield Center Male 212 143 233 189 171 219 1167 -33 Semifinalist

6 Jenna Lemke Delmar Female 188 219 187 167 201 187 1149 -51 Semifinalist

7 Robert Mengel Albany Male 179 201 176 214 166 194 1130 -70 Semifinalist

8 Michael Boyce Gansevoort Male 165 175 223 179 188 195 1125 -75 Semifinalist

9 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown Female 165 129 233 244 194 158 1123 -77 Semifinalist

10 Kyair Sylvester Albany Male 217 193 142 175 227 167 1121 -79 Semifinalist

11 Jessica Shufelt Watervliet Female 172 162 139 235 192 219 1119 -81 Semifinalist

12 Melanie Lemke Delmar Female 194 147 175 193 215 181 1105 -95 Semifinalist

13 Kasey Kosier East Greenbush Female 207 187 175 196 165 159 1089 -111 Semifinalist

14 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa Male 167 168 267 168 154 162 1086 -114 Semifinalist

15 Christian Osterhoudt Ulster Park Male 160 190 152 190 198 188 1078 -122 Semifinalist

16 Christopher Kokes Mooers Male 179 179 212 158 179 166 1073 -127 Semifinalist

17 Marcus Manzoni Niskayuna Male 178 198 135 193 183 181 1068 -132 Semifinalist

18 Jordan Byrnes Kinderhook Female 189 155 187 143 207 185 1066 -134 Semifinalist

19 Garrett Wolf Clifton Park Male 223 176 202 141 170 145 1057 -143

20 Lauren Piotrowski Schenectady Female 173 205 168 157 198 152 1053 -147

21 Brandon Wolf Schenectady Male 158 189 149 171 200 176 1043 -157

22 Britaney Myers Mechanicville Female 166 166 206 157 159 187 1041 -159

23 Mariah Williams Bloomington Female 143 167 176 181 192 181 1040 -160

24 Rebecca LaBelle Pattersonville Female 185 189 158 132 183 192 1039 -161

25 Katie Lynch Troy Female 136 187 136 158 237 177 1031 -169

26 Tom Hankey Great Barrington, MA Male 170 175 176 145 162 196 1024 -176

27 Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady Female 204 154 160 175 146 180 1019 -181

28 Donnie Baker Ravena Male 197 140 181 158 167 175 1018 -182

29 Dominick Favata Niskayuna Male 173 151 193 188 155 156 1016 -184

30 Christian Chiarito Schenectady Male 155 180 181 163 177 155 1011 -189

31 Kenny Livengood Ravena Male 135 184 180 157 190 151 997 -203

32 Jeh'ron Cherry Albany Male 180 156 202 138 178 138 992 -208

33 Natalya Porcello Albany Female 185 165 152 191 149 141 983 -217

34 Caitlyn Kelly Albany Female 135 230 188 149 159 121 982 -218

35 Haley Groat Mechanicville Female 133 164 156 137 202 176 968 -232

36 Hunter Heppner Kingston Male 180 149 179 145 130 176 959 -241

37 Brandon Grant Homer Male 159 221 120 150 127 170 947 -253

38 David Shaw Hagaman Male 139 152 158 176 143 177 945 -255

39 Robert Bardin Delmar Male 128 157 176 133 171 177 942 -258

40 Micaela Barbolt Gansevoort Female 159 171 177 157 124 148 936 -264

41 Matthew Flandreau Voorheesville Male 160 164 141 130 204 132 931 -269

42 Alex Alesio Schenectady Male 153 141 160 141 182 149 926 -274

43 Kylie Largeteau Esperance Female 155 155 157 166 160 123 916 -284

44 Brendan McGillin Hagaman Male 123 178 162 151 149 151 914 -286

45 Spencer Catlin Diamond Point Male 153 145 192 137 143 140 910 -290

46 Morgan Brunet Plattsburgh Female 137 191 126 171 141 131 897 -303

47 Hunter Chandler Porter Corners Male 133 160 167 177 120 133 890 -310

48 Quinn Hodson Albany Female 126 169 187 159 107 134 882 -318

49 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA Male 182 120 173 128 100 167 870 -330

50 Callie McGinn Delmar Female 144 137 147 153 131 130 842 -358

51 Kathryn Bowman Peru Female 140 131 159 135 115 161 841 -359  
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Total Total Total

Position Name City Gender Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9 Bonus Pinfall Plus Bonus +/-

1 Haley Youker Minoa Female 1259 187 30 190 0 206 30 1842 1902 +102 Finalist

2 Jenna Lemke Delmar Female 1149 181 30 193 30 195 30 1718 1808 +8 Finalist

3 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam Male 1326 145 0 156 30 148 0 1775 1805 +5 Finalist

4 Andrew Hall Westborough, MA Male 1187 170 15 178 30 200 0 1735 1780 -20 Finalist*

4 Robert Mengel Albany Male 1130 176 30 168 0 246 30 1720 1780 -20

6 Christian Osterhoudt Ulster Park Male 1078 188 0 203 30 211 30 1680 1740 -60

7 Michael Boyce Gansevoort Male 1125 168 0 203 30 181 30 1677 1737 -63

8 Kyair Sylvester Albany Male 1121 182 30 201 30 170 0 1674 1734 -66

9 Christopher Kokes Mooers Male 1073 201 30 172 0 214 30 1660 1720 -80

10 Zack Terry Schenectady Male 1182 170 15 155 15 175 0 1682 1712 -88

11 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa Male 1086 185 30 176 0 202 30 1649 1709 -91

12 Jordan Byrnes Kinderhook Female 1066 203 30 155 15 209 30 1633 1708 -92

13 Jessica Shufelt Watervliet Female 1119 163 15 183 0 170 30 1635 1680 -120

14 Christian Baitinger Greenfield Center Male 1167 139 0 169 0 189 0 1664 1664 -136

15 Melanie Lemke Delmar Female 1105 163 15 176 0 193 0 1637 1652 -148

16 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown Female 1123 148 0 169 30 163 0 1603 1633 -167

17 Marcus Manzoni Niskayuna Male 1068 167 0 173 30 181 0 1589 1619 -181

18 Kasey Kosier East Greenbush Female 1089 144 0 142 0 182 0 1557 1557 -243

* Andrew Hall defeated Robert Mengel 37 - 29 in a two-frame roll-off to advance to the finals as the fourth seed.

Stepladder Finals

1 Haley Youker 171

2 Jenna Lemke 177

3 Billy McGaffin 211 3 Billy McGaffin 160

3 Billy McGaffin 199

4 Andrew Hall 133

Scholarship Winners

Boys Division Girls Division

Scholarship Scholarship

Position Name City Prize Position Prize

1 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam $250 1 $225

2 Andrew Hall Westborough, MA $150 2 $125

3 Robert Mengel Albany $100 3 $75

4 Christian Osterhoudt Ulster Park $75 4 $50

5 Michael Boyce Gansevoort $50 5 $40

6 Kyair Sylvester Albany $40

Melanie Lemke Delmar

Jenna Lemke Delmar

Jordan Byrnes Kinderhook

Jessica Shufelt Watervliet

Haley Youker

Champion

Name City

Haley Youker Minoa

 
 

 

 


